
Bible Reading Guide 

 
June 2023 

Thursday, June 1 

• 1 Kings 10, 11 

• Psalm 132 

• I Corinthians 3 

Friday, June 2 

• 1 Kings 12, 13 

• Psalm 133 

• 1 Corinthians 4 

Saturday, June 3 

• 1 Kings 14, 15 

• Psalm 134 

• 1 Corinthians 5 
“The believer is to persevere in his 
Christian course to the end of his life 
. . . and this persevering is hard work! 
This taking up the cross daily, this 
praying always, this watching night and 
day, and never laying aside our clothes 
and armour, I mean indulging 
ourselves, to remit and unbend in our 
holy waiting on God and walking with 
God.”  (William Gurnall, Christian in 

Complete Armour, 15.) 

Sunday, June 4 

• 1 Kings 16, 17 

• Psalm 135 
• 1 Corinthians 6 

Monday, June 5 

• 1 Kings 18, 19  

• Psalm 136 

• 1 Corinthians 7:1-24 
Tuesday June 6 

• 1 Kings 20, 21      

• Psalm 137 

• 1 Corinthians 7:25-40 

Wednesday, June 7 

• 1 Kings 22, 2 Kings 1 

• Psalm 138 

• 1 Corinthians 8 

Thursday, June 8 

• 2 Kings 2, 3      

• Psalm 139 

• 1 Corinthians 9:1-18 

Friday, June 9 

• 2 Kings 4, 5 

• Psalm 140 

• 1 Corinthians 9:19-27 

Saturday, June 10 

• 2 Kings 6, 7 

• Psalm 141 

• 1 Corinthians 10:1-22  
“This gives us then a reason why there 
are so many who profess faith in Christ 
. . . so many who go into the field 
against Satan, and so few who come 
out conquerors; because all have a 
desire to be happy, but few have 
courage and resolution to grapple with 
the difficulties that meet them in the 
way to their happiness.” (Gurnall, 
Christian in Complete Armour, 15.) 

Sunday, June 11 

• 2 Kings 8, 9      

• Psalm 142 

• 1 Corinthians 10:23-11:16  

Monday, June 12 

• 2 Kings 10, 11 

• Psalm 143 

• 1 Corinthians 11:17-34  

Tuesday, June 13 

• 2 Kings 12, 13 

• Psalm 144 

• 1 Corinthians 12 

Wednesday, June 14 

• 2 Kings 14, 15 

• Psalm 145 

• 1 Corinthians 13 
Thursday, June 15 

• 2 Kings 16, 17    

• Psalm 146 

• 1 Corinthians 14 

Friday, June 16 

• 2 Kings 18, 19 

• Psalm 147 
• 1 Corinthians 15 

Saturday, June 17 

• 2 Kings 20, 21 

• Psalm 148 

• 1 Corinthians 16 
“Say not that you have Christ’s royal 
blood running in your veins, and have 
been born of God, unless you can 
prove the pedigree by this heroic spirit, 
to dare to be holy in spite of men and 
devils.” (Gurnall, Christian in Complete 

Armour, 16.) 

Sunday, June 18 

• 1 Kings 22, 23   

• Psalm 149 

• 2 Corinthians 1 

Monday, June 19 

• 2 Kings 24, 25 

• Psalm 150 

• 2 Corinthians 2 

Tuesday, June 20 

• 1 Chronicles 1, 2     

• Proverbs 1 

• 2 Corinthians 3 

Wednesday, June 21 

• 1 Chronicles 3, 4 

• Proverbs 2 

• 2 Corinthians 4 

Thursday, June 22 

• 1 Chronicles 5, 6 

• Proverbs 3 

• 2 Corinthians 5 

Friday, June 23 

• 1 Chronicles 7, 8 

• Proverbs 4 

• 2 Corinthians 6 

Saturday, June 24 

• 1 Chronicles 9, 10 

• Proverbs 5 

• 2 Corinthians 7 
“Take heart therefore, O ye saints, and 
be strong; your cause is good, God 
himself espouses your quarrel, who 
has appointed his own Son, ‘captain of 
your salvation’ (Heb 2:10). He will lead 
you on with courage and bring you off 

with honour. He lived and died for you, 
he will live and die with you” (Gurnall, 

Christian in Complete Armour, 16.) 

Sunday, June 25 

• 1 Chronicles 11, 12 

• Proverbs 6 

• 2 Corinthians 8 

Monday, June 26 

• 1 Chronicles 13, 14 

• Proverbs 7 

• 2 Corinthians 9 

Tuesday, June 27 

• 1 Chronicles 15, 16 

• Proverbs 8 

• 2 Corinthians 10    

Wednesday, June 28 

• 1 Chronicles 17, 18 

• Proverbs 9 

• 2 Corinthians 11 

Thursday, June 29 

• 1 Chronicles 19, 20 

• Proverbs 10 

• 2 Corinthians 12 

Friday, June 30 

• 1 Chronicles 21, 22 

• Proverbs 11 

• 2 Corinthians 13 
“Trajan, it is said, tore his own clothes 
to bind up his soldier’s wounds: Christ 
poured out his blood as balm to heal 
his saint’s wounds; tears off his flesh to 
to bind them up . . . In a word, 
Christians, God and angels are 
spectators, observing how you quit 
yourselves like children of the Most 
High; every exploit your faith in Christ 
does against sin and Satan causes a 
shout in heaven!” (Gurnall, Christian in 

Complete Armour, 17.) 

Verse of the Month 
Ephesians 6: 14, 15 
14 “Stand firm then, with the belt of 

truth buckled around your waist, 

with the breastplate of 

righteousness in place, 15 and with 

your feet fitted with the readiness 

that comes from the gospel of 

peace.” 


